Each GWPA is subdivided into three (3) groundwater protection overlay zones as 

described below and as illustrated in Exhibit 2.  

1. Zone 1: minimum setback zone. The geographic area located between a well or well field providing 
potable water to a community water supply and a radial area of four hundred (400) feet (one hundred 
twenty-two (122) meters).  

2. Zone 2: maximum setback zone. The geographic area located between a well or well field providing 
potable water to a community water supply and a regular or irregularly shaped area not to exceed one 
thousand (1,000) feet (three hundred five (305) meters) from the wellhead, but excluding the 
minimum setback zone.  

3. Zone 3: five-year capture zone. The geographic area located between a well or well filed providing 
potable water to a community water supply and the delineated five-year capture zone but excluding

[...]

Is utilized for the land filling, land treating, surface impounding or piling of any hazardous or special 
waste that is generated on the site or other sites owned, controlled, or operated by the same person; 
or  

4. Stores or accumulates at any time more than seventy-five thousand (75,000) pounds (thirty-four 
thousand twenty (34,020) kilograms) above ground, or more than seven thousand five hundred (7,500) 
pounds (three thousand four hundred two (3,402) kilograms) below ground, of any hazardous 
substances.  

Potential route means abandoned and improperly plugged wells of all kinds, drainage wells, all injection 
wells, including closed loop heat pump wells, and any excavation for the discovery, development or production of

[...]

Is utilized for the land filling, land treating, or surface impounding of waste that is generated on the site 
or at other sites owned, controlled or operated by the same person, other than livestock and landscape 
waste, and construction and demolition debris; or  

2. Stores or accumulates at any time twenty-five thousand (25,000) pounds (eleven thousand three 
hundred forty (11,340) kilograms) but not more than seventy-five thousand (75,000) pounds (thirty-
four thousand twenty (34,020) kilograms) above ground, or more than two thousand five hundred 
(2,500) pounds (one thousand one hundred thirty-four (1,134) kilograms)but not more than seven 
thousand five hundred (7,500) pounds (three thousand four hundred two (3,402) kilograms) below 
ground, of any hazardous substances; or  

3. Stores or accumulates at any time more than twenty-five thousand (25,000) gallons (ninety-four 
thousand six hundred thirty-three (94,633) liters) above ground, or more than five hundred (500) 
gallons (1.893 liters) below ground, of petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is 
not otherwise specifically listed or designated as a hazardous substance; or  

4. Stores or accumulates pesticides, fertilizers or road oils for purpose of commercial application or for

[...]

Minimum Setback Zones are hereby established as set forth in Exhibit 2, as that area within a four-hundred-
foot (one-hundred-twenty-two-meter) radius of each existing or permitted community water supply well 
within the City or within four hundred (400) feet (one hundred twenty-two (122) meters) of the limits of the 
City.  

B. Maximum setback zones are hereby established as set forth in Exhibit 2, as that area within a regular or 
irregularly shaped one thousand (1,000) feet (three hundred five (305) meters) radius of each existing or 
permitted community water supply well within the City or within one thousand (1,000) feet (three hundred 
five (305) meters) of the City limits of the City.  

C. Five-year capture zones are hereby established as set forth in Exhibit 2, which incorporates and adopts the 
recharge areas identified by the latest edition of the Environmental Protection Agency fact sheet.

[...]

Prohibited Uses and Activities.  

1. Except as provided in Section 13.06.060, no person shall place a new potential primary source within 
the maximum setback zone(s) of any existing or permitted community water supply well in the City or 
within one thousand (1,000) feet (three hundred five (305) meters) of the City limits of the City.  

2. Except as provided in Section 13.06.060, no person shall alter or change an existing potential primary 
source where the alteration or change would result in a potential source or route that be prohibited

[...]

No new regulated substance(s) may be introduced at the site of the regulated substance(s) that caused the 
violation.  

F. If an unauthorized release creates or is expected to create an emergency situation with respect to the 
drinking water supply of the City or a public water supply well within one thousand (1,000) feet (three 
hundred five (305) meters) of the City, and if the facility owner fails to address the unauthorized release 
within twelve (12) hours, the City or its authorized agents shall have the authority to implement removal or 
remedial actions. Such actions may include but not limited to the prevention of further groundwater

[...]

submitted by the applicant showing that the proposed closure meets the intent and provisions of this 
ordinance.  

B. Closure permits shall be required for all facilities that cease to store, handle, treat, use or produce regulated 
substances for a period of more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days or when the owner has no intent 
within the next year to store, handle, treat, use or produce regulated substances. During the period of time 
between cessation of regulated substance storage, handling, treatment, use or production and actual